
Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date Friday 8 April 2016
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members of 
the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2016  (Pages 1 - 10)
4. Declarations of Interest, if any  
5. Media Issues  
6. Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
7. 2015/16 Quarter 3 Performance Management Report - Report of the 

Assistant Chief Executive, presented by Peter Appleton, Head of Planning 
and Service Strategy, Children and Adults Services  (Pages 11 - 24)

8. Forecast of Revenue Outturn Quarter 3, 2015/16 - Report of Head of 
Finance, Financial Services and presentation by Andrew Gilmore, Finance 
Manager, Corporate Resources  (Pages 25 - 32)

9. NHS Foundation Trust 2015/16 Quality Accounts- Report of the Assistant 
Chief Executive  (Pages 33 - 36)

10. Council Plan 2016/2019 - Refresh of Work Programme for Adults Wellbeing 
and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Report of Assistant Chief 
Executive  (Pages 37 - 52)

11. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services



  County Hall
  Durham
  31 March 2016

To: The Members of the Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)
Councillor S Forster (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Armstrong, R Bell, P Brookes, J Chaplow, P Crathorne, M Davinson, 
K Hopper, E Huntington, P Lawton, H Liddle, J Lindsay, O Milburn, M Nicholls, 
L Pounder, A Savory, W Stelling, P Stradling and O Temple

Co-opted Members:

Mrs B Carr and Mrs R Hassoon

Co-opted Employees/Officers: 

Dr L Murthy, Healthwatch

Contact: Jackie Graham Tel: 03000 269704



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Tuesday 1 March 2016 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Armstrong, R Bell, P Brookes, J Chaplow, P Crathorne, M Davinson, 
S Forster, K Hopper, E Huntington, H Liddle, J Lindsay, L Pounder, P Stradling and 
O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Mrs R Hassoon and Murthy

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Lawton, O Milburn, M Nicholls, A 
Savory, W Stelling and Mrs B Carr

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members in attendance.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2016 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest 

Councillor S Forster declared an interest as former Chair of Malborough Patient 
Reference Group.

5 Media Issues 

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer provided the Committee with details of the 
following items which had appeared in the press:-

 
 Family of toddler whose life was saved after visiting urgent care centre express 

importance of keeping facility open – Northern Echo – 10 February 2016



In July 2014, a child aged 2 from Spennymoor, in County Durham, was taken to the 
unit on a Sunday evening, where she was diagnosed with severe croup and 
admitted to the children’s ward at Darlington Memorial Hospital. Less than an hour 
later, whilst waiting to be seen by a ward duty doctor, the child started showing 
signs of breathing difficulties and her lips turned blue, triggering an emergency 
response from medical staff in seconds and a full team within minutes.

 Durham A&E departments struggling as patients turn up at hospitals with 'ear ache'  
- Evening Chronicle 10 February 2016
After patients in Northumberland arrived at A&E with splinters, Durham health 
bosses say people are now turning up with ear ache
Patients are turning up with ear ache at the region’s A&E departments as medics 
struggle to cope with genuine emergencies.  NHS bosses in Durham have today 
issued a warning after figures revealed they are currently receiving more than 
1,000 extra A&E patients compared to this time last year.  Just days ago, medics at 
the new £95m Cramlington hospital urged patients to use services correctly after 
someone turned up to A&E with a splinter in their finger.  The North East’s 
emergency departments are under considerable pressure and health leaders say 
“inappropriate” attendances are only adding fuel to the fire.  Sarah Clarke, matron 
for the Emergency Department at University Hospital of North Durham, said: “In 
recent weeks we’ve had a significant number of people attending our ED 
departments with sore throats, earache, coughs and colds, all of which can be 
managed with the guidance of a pharmacist.  “Many pharmacists are open until 
midnight and offer private consultations where symptoms and remedies can be 
discussed. “Similarly, long standing, chronic conditions benefit from continuity of 
care, either from a GP or specialist and would not usually be treated as 
emergencies.”

 Shortage forces hospital trust to go abroad to recruits nurses from Italy – Northern 
Echo – 24 February 2016
THE Royal College of Nurses (RCN) has set out a three-step plan to cure a 
shortage of qualified nurses – as one hospital trust welcomes 19 new recruits from 
Italy. Bosses at County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust undertook 
an international recruitment drive in a bid to help fill nearly 200 nursing vacancies. 
Nineteen nurses from Italy have now started an intensive four week induction 
programme with the trust 

6 Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

Dr L Murthy informed the Committee that the North East Combined Authority had set up a 
commission to report on Health and Social Care Integration.  He was concerned that the 
membership excluded representation from members or experts 
[...]
for 
the feedback on the terminology used and advised that the public packs and slides would 
be easier to understand.  Mr Lovell added that the BHP would make it easier for people to 
be seen by the right person at the right place and ensure that the level of care was fit for 
purpose.

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer referred to the establishment of a Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee under the terms of the Health and Social Care Act 2012, and 
indicated that this would require the input of 6 local authorities.  Each local authority would 
be protected and could refer matters to the Secretary of State should an agreement not 
be reached by all.  The Committee would still receive updates and would need to 
nominate 3 Members to serve on the Joint Committee.  The membership would be 
politically balanced.

Resolved:
(i) That comments upon the information detailed within the report and accompanying 

presentation in respect of the Better Health Programme, be received;
(ii) That the establishment of a joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee under 

the terms of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 as set out in this report, be 
agreed in principle;

(iii) That a further report be brought back to the Adults Wellbeing and Health OSC 
detailing the proposed protocol, Terms of Reference and membership of the 
Joint Health Scrutiny Committee that will be set up to scrutinise the Better 
Health Programme and associated consultation and engagement plans.

9 Winter Plan and System Resilience 

The Committee considered a Report of the Chief Clinical Officer, Durham Dales, 
Easington and Sedgefield CCG that provided an update on the management of winter 
pressures and how the County Durham and Darlington Systems Resilience Group was 
going to evaluate what the schemes funded over winter to inform planning for 2016/17 (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

The Director of Commissioning and Development, North Durham CCG highlighted the key 
point within the report and a
[...]
and how well they have promoted the 
Quality Account. 



7. Guidance indicates that OSCs should not feel that they have to comment on 
areas of the Quality Account where they do not have relevant knowledge. 
These include areas of clinical safety and processes/procedures.

NHS Foundation Trust Draft Quality Account 2015/16

8. The timing of today’s Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee means that the draft NHS Quality Account have not yet been 
received. Indications are that they are likely to be submitted to the Council 
during the week commencing 11 April 2016. Upon receipt of the draft Quality 
Account documents, the Council has 30 days within which to submit a 
response to the documents to the respective NHS Foundation Trusts.

9. Previously, members have received electronic copies of the draft documents 
as soon as they have been submitted to the Council to allow members to 
identify any key issues that they may have arising from the documents and to 
formulate lines of enquiry to put to representatives of NHS Foundation Trusts’ 
at a special meeting of the Committee.

10. To this end, it is proposed that a special meeting of the Adults Wellbeing and 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee be held on Wednesday 27 April 
2016 to allow for the Trusts’ representatives to provide presentations to 
members detailing information on their draft Quality Account for 2015/16 and 
respond to any member questions.

11. Thereafter, proposed responses to the respective draft NHS Foundation Trust 
Quality Accounts will be drafted and a report considered at a further special 
meeting of the Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
on 9 May 2016 to enable responses to be submitted to the Foundation Trusts 
within the statutory deadlines.

Recommendation

12. That the Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
receive and note this report and that the process for producing a response to 
the NHS Foundation Trust Draft Quality Accounts 2015/16 as detailed above 
be agreed.

Background papers

None

Contact: Stephen Gwillym, Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer
Tel:     03000 268140



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – None.

Staffing - None

Equality and Diversity - None 

Accommodation – None.

Crime and Disorder – None.

Human Rights – None

Consultation – The Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
will be invited to comment on the NHS Foundation Trust Draft Quality Accounts 
documents 2015/16 as outlined in this report.

Procurement – None

Disability Discrimination Act – None

Legal Implications – This report has been produced to reflect the requirements of 
the Health Act 2009.





Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee
8 April 2016

Council Plan 2016-2019:Refresh of the 
Work Programme for the Adults, 
Wellbeing and Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive

Purpose of the Report
1 The purpose of the report is to provide members with information contained 

within the Council Plan 2016 - 2019, relevant to the work of the Adults, 
Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This allows the 
opportunity for members to refresh the Committee Work Programme to reflect 
the four objectives and subsequent actions identified within the Council Plan 
for the Council’s ‘Altogether Healthier’ priority theme.

Background
2 The current Work Programmes for the Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

focus on the priority areas identified within the context of the Council Plan, 
Cabinet’s Notice of Key Decisions, Sustainable Community Strategy, 
Partnership plans and strategies, performance and budgetary control data 
and changes in Government legislation.

3 In relation to the Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Members will recall that the Work Programme was refreshed at 
the Committee’s meeting held on the 30 June 2015, ensuring that areas of 
focus
[...]
n and 
Young 
People make 
healthy 
choices and 
have the best 
start in life

Negative risk 
taking behaviour 
is reduced

Reduced levels 
of alcohol and 
drug related ill 
health 

Reduced levels 
of tobacco 
related ill 
health

CYP 
OSC

AWH 
OSC

Better for 
Children and 
Young 
People

Children and 
Young 
People make 
healthy 
choices and 
have the best 
start in life

A range of 
positive activities 
are available for 
Children, Young 
People and 
families

Reduced 
childhood 
obesity

Increased 
physical activity 
and 
participation in 
sport and 
leisure

CYP 
OSC

AWH
OSC

Better for 
Children and 
Young 
People

A Think 
Family 
approach is 
embedded in 
our support 
for families

Early intervention 
and prevention 
services improve 
outcomes for 
families

Improved early 
health 
intervention 
services for 
children and 
young people

CYP 
OSC

13 The Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee is asked 
to consider the appropriate section from the Council Plan, Appendix 2 (copy 
attached) to inform the Committee work programme for 2016 - 2017, reflecting 
on the current work programme detailed in paragraph above.

14 Members will receive a further report at the June 2016 Adults Wellbeing and 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee confirming/agreeing the 
Committee’s work programme for 2016-2017 based on today’s discussions 
and subsequent feedback.

Recommendations

15 That the Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
notes the information contained in Altogether Healthier priority theme of the 
Council Plan 2016-2019.  (copy attached at Appendix 2)

16 That the Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee refresh the work programme for 2016-2017 by discussing and 
considering those action areas identified under the Altogether Healthier 
priority theme of the Council Plan 2016-19 and reflected in paragraphs 10,11 
and 12 of this report.



8

17 That the Adults Wellbeing and Health Overv
[...]

o
h
o
l a

n
d

 s
u
b

s
ta

n
c
e
 m

is
u
s
e

a
n
d

 e
d

u
c
a
tio

n
 t
o
 s

u
p

p
o
rt

 in
d

iv
id

u
a
ls

, 

p
ro

fe
ss

io
n
a
ls

, 
c
o
m

m
u
n
iti

e
s 

a
n
d

 f
a
m

ili
e
s 

to
 

a
d

d
re

ss
 t
h
e
 h

a
rm

 c
a
u
se

d
 b

y 
d

ru
g

s.
  

1 �� ���� �/ ���� �� ���� �
W

e
 w

ill
: 

a
n
d

 s
c
h
o
o
l f

o
o
d

 g
ro

w
in

g
 c

lu
b

s
 t
o
 r
a
is

e
 

a
w

a
re

n
e
s
s
 o

f 
h
e
a
lth

y
 e

a
tin

g
. 
 

C
o
m

m
is

s
io

n
in

g
 G

ro
u
p

s
 in

 C
o
u
n
ty

 D
u
rh

a
m

 o
n
 

th
e
 d

ia
b

e
te

s
 p

re
ve

n
tio

n
 p

ro
g

ra
m

m
e
.

1 �� ���� �*����.� �� ��� ���� �
W

e
 w

ill
 e

n
s
u
re

 t
h
a
t 
v
u
ln

e
ra

b
le

 p
e
o
p

le
 r
e
c
e
iv

e
 

th
e
 n

e
c
e
s
s
a
ry

 a
d

v
ic

e
, 
g

u
id

a
n
c
e
  
a
n
d

 s
u
p

p
o
rt

 

to
 a

llo
w

 t
h
e
m

 t
o
 m

a
in

ta
in

 in
d

e
p

e
n
d

e
n
c
e
 d

u
ri
n
g

 

th
e
 w

in
te

r 
p

e
ri
o
d

. 

1 �� ����� ���� ��	� �/ ������� �� ������ �����
W

e
 w

ill
 

p
re

va
le

n
c
e
 in

 C
o
u
n
ty

 D
u
rh

a
m

. 

 




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2016
	7 2015/16 Quarter 3 Performance Management Report - Report of the Assistant Chief Executive, presented by Peter Appleton, Head of Planning and Service Strategy, Children and Adults Services
	8 Forecast of Revenue Outturn Quarter 3, 2015/16 - Report of Head of Finance, Financial Services and presentation by Andrew Gilmore, Finance Manager, Corporate Resources
	9 NHS Foundation Trust 2015/16 Quality Accounts- Report of the Assistant Chief Executive
	10 Council Plan 2016/2019 - Refresh of Work Programme for Adults Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Report of Assistant Chief Executive
	Altogether Healthier 2016




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

ADULTS, WELLBEING AND HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Friday 8 April 2016 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor J Robinson (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Armstrong, R Bell, P Brookes, M Davinson, E Huntington, J Lindsay, 
P Stradling and O Temple

Co-opted Members:
Dr L Murthy

Also Present:
Councillor L Hovvels (Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Adult and Health Services) 
Margaret Dent and Tony Cooke (representatives from the Rural Ambulance Monitoring 
Group) 
Patrick Scott (Director of Operations, Durham and Darlington TEW NHS Trust) 

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Crathorne, S Forster, K Hopper, 
M Nicholls, L Pounder, A Savory, Mrs B Carr and Mrs R Hassoon.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute members in attendance.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2016 were confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

The following matters arising were reported. 

With reference to item 6 of the minutes of 1 March, which detailed the concerns raised by 
Dr Murthy that a commission set up by the North East Combined Authority (NECA)  to 
report on health and social care integration, excluded representation from the North East, 
the Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer advised that he had contacted the NECA to 
express the Committee’s concerns.  A response had been received from Jane Robinson, 
Chief Executive of Gateshead MBC and project lead, who had given assurances that all 
local and regional stakeholders will be engaged including local Healthwatch organisations 
and that a series of listening events is planned.   



She also gave a commitment to ongoing communication with stakeholders throughout the 
process which will identify further opportunities for engagement. 

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer informed members that the consultation on 
proposed changes by Durham Dales, Easington and Sedgefield CCG to urgent care 
services commenced on Monday 14 March and noted that confirmation had been 
received and circulated to the Committee in respect of the nine public engagement events 
that were to be held throughout the County. 

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Media Issues 

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer provided the Committee with details of the 
following items which had appeared in the press:

 Mental health service appoints new boss – Northern Echo 21 March 2016
Colin Martin has been appointed as the new Chief Executive of the Tees, Esk and 
Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust and he will take up the position on 1 May 
2016.  

 North East Ambulance Service set for formal inspection – Northern Echo 23 
March 2016 
The Chief Inspector of Hospitals is to lead an inspection of the North East 
Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust starting on 18 April with report on its 
findings to be published by the Care Quality Commission later this year.  The 
Principal Overview and Scrutiny officer advised that a there will be a submission 
from the Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 Proposals for changes to urgent care in County Durham announced – 
Northern Echo 4 April 2016
Consultation regarding proposed changes to urgent care services commenced on 
Monday 14 March 2016.

 Crippling pressure on NHS in North East has led to missed waiting time 
targets across the region – Evening Chronicle 19 March 2016
Every hospital trust in the North East region had missed their A&E waiting time 
targets in January, The weakest performer was County Durham where just 87.2% 
of patients waited less than four hours from arrival to admission, transfer or 
discharge, which is below the 95% expected standard.

 Around the clock care for dying ‘not good enough’ – BBC News Website 31 
March 2016 
A national review of end of life care has found most hospitals are failing to provide 
face to face palliative care specialists around the clock.  Only 16 out of 142 hospital 
sites in England offer specialists on site 24 hours a day.  

Resolved:

1. That the contents of the presentation be noted. 



6 Any Items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

Councillor Richard Bell referred to the Committee’s previous discussions in respect of the 
availability of performance information from North East Ambulance Service (NEAS) and  
reported that the members of the Rural Ambulance Monitoring Group (RAMG) / DDES 
CCG Ambulance Patient Representatives Group had approached him to express their 
concern at the lack of NEAS monitoring data being made available, and, that the CCG 
meetings have now changed from quarterly meetings to one meeting every six months.  
He added that it is becoming difficult to hold NEAS to account in any meaningful way.  
Margaret Dent from the Rural Ambulance Monitoring Group added that the data had not 
been made available to them and that she had requested that this be rectified. 

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer reminded members that NEAS had given a 
commitment to provide performance information to the Committee and the RAMG when 
an agreed format had been endorsed by the Trust that adhered to Information 
Governance and Data Protection requirements.  Performance information reports were 
received from NEAS on 18 February and 11 March and had been circulated to the 
Committee electronically.   Mark Cotton, Assistant Director of Communications and 
Engagement, had confirmed by email that these reports were available on the NEAS 
website and he had provided a link to the site.  The Principal Overview and Scrutiny 
Officer advised that he would highlight the concerns of the Committee on this matter with 
NEAS and indicated that he would share the link to the NEAS website with the RAMG 
members.

In response to the second point raised by Cllr Bell, the Principal Overview and Scrutiny 
Officer replied that whilst representatives from the Committee attended the Ambulance 
PRG meetings, they were part of the DDES CCG governance arrangements and a matter 
that this Committee had no control over.

The Committee agreed that an email should be sent to Mark expressing their concerns.

7 2015/16 Quarter 3 Performance Management Report 

The Committee noted a report of the Assistant Chief Executive, presented by the Head of 
Planning and Service Strategy, Children and Adults Services, which presented progress 
against the Council’s corporate basket of performance indicators for the Altogether 
Healthier theme and reported other significant performance issues for the third quarter of 
2015/16 (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Head of Planning and Service Strategy highlighted the key achievements and 
provided analysis of the report.  Information provided included that the Stop Smoking 
Service is on track to achieve the 2015/16 target and cancer screening rates are higher in 
County Durham than both regional and national rates.   Referring to paragraph 5c of the 
report, the Head of Planning and Service Strategy commented that the reported delay of 
transfers from hospital to care are not necessarily attributable to a lack of availability of 
adult social care.  It was reported that the percentage of mothers smoking at time of 
delivery has improved on the same period last year, and, the number of pregnant women 
setting a date to stop smoking has continued to rise.  



On a less positive note, the number of people receiving NHS health checks is lower than 
the national and regional performance and this matter is being monitored by the Health 
and Wellbeing Board.  The Head of Planning and Service Strategy commented that an 
area of particular concern is the deterioration in the number of successful completions 
from alcohol and drug treatment for opiates.  Lyn Wilson, Consultant in Public Health, 
informed the Committee that that a new, single provider, is now in place and initial 
baseline work is being carried out prior to a performance plan being established.  It is 
hoped that this will lead to improvements in quarter four.   

Tracker indicators show childhood obesity has increased and it is worse than the national 
and regional averages and the report provided details on the action being taken to reduce 
this.   The suicide rate for County Durham remains higher than the rate in England and 
the North East.  The Chairman expressed his concerns at the increasing rate of suicides 
in men, in particular, adding that he was aware that reports that had been undertaken on 
suicides in men in the Consett / Stanley and Easington areas.  The Head of Planning and 
Service Strategy suggested members may find the information contained in the Suicide 
Audit Report useful and he agreed to circulate the report to the Committee. 

Referring to the Government’s plans for a tax on sugary soft drinks, Councillor Armstrong 
remarked on whether the Government had any plans to introduce a similar levy on the 
sugar in alcoholic drinks.   

Members discussed the low take-up of NHS health checks and Dr Murthy queried 
whether GPs should be offered incentives for every health check undertaken and that 
take-up of these checks may improve if the incentive was offered to the public.   Members 
commented that this issue of payments to GPs should be investigated.  Councillor 
Hovvels observed that many people have difficulty making appointments with their GP 
and this may be an obstacle to those wishing to arrange a health check.  Councillor 
Hovvels suggested other avenues could be explored in order to encourage the public to 
arrange a health check, for example, it may be possible for these health checks to be 
provided through pharmacies, or, perhaps large groups of people could be targeted by 
offering checks at workplaces or community events such as football matches.   Councillor 
Huntington pointed out that with the prospect of more urgent care walk-in establishments 
being closed, more opportunities for the public to access programmes like this are being 
lost.  Councillor Temple commented that he was not aware of exactly who is being 
targeted for these health checks adding that he would like further information.  

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer advised that drug and alcohol treatment and 
childhood obesity are cross-cutting issues, with the lead Committee for drug and alcohol 
treatment being the Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
and, the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee leading on 
childhood obesity.   Members agreed to suggest that the lead Committee should write to 
the Government to ask whether a tax on the sugar in alcoholic drinks would be 
considered. 

Resolved:

1. That the report and performance issues identified therein be noted.



8 Forecast of Revenue Outturn Quarter 3, 2015/16 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Financial and Human Resource 
Services, presented by the Finance Manager for Corporate Resources.  The report 
provided details of the updated forecast outturn position for the Children and Adults 
Services (CAS) service grouping, covering both revenue and capital budgets and 
highlighting major variances in comparison with the budget, based on spending to the end 
of December 2015. The Finance Manager delivered a presentation on the Revenue and 
Capital Outturn Forecast for Quarter 3, 2015/16 (for copy of report and slides see file of 
Minutes).

The Chairman thanked the Finance Manager for his presentation.

Resolved:

1. That the revenue and capital outturn projections, which form the basis of the 
budgetary control position reported corporately via Corporate Management 
Team and Cabinet, be noted.

9 NHS Foundation Trust 2015/16 Quality Accounts 

The Committee noted a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided information 
on the proposed process for preparation of the 2015/16 Quality Accounts for:

 County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust 
 Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
 North East Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust 

(for copy see file of Minutes).

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer informed the Committee that the draft Quality 
Accounts are likely to be received during the week commencing 11 April 2016.  It was 
proposed that a special meeting of the Committee be held on 27 April to receive 
presentations from the Trusts’ representatives.  A draft formal response will then be 
considered at a further special meeting of the Committee on 9 May to enable responses 
to be submitted to the Foundation Trusts within the statutory deadline.

Resolved:

1. That the report and that the process for producing a response to the NHS 
Foundation Trust Draft Quality Accounts 2015/16 be received and noted.

2. That the new Chief Executive of Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust be invited to the Special Meeting of the Committee on 9 
May.   



10 Council Plan 2016/2019 - Refresh of Work Programme for Adults Wellbeing 
and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided 
information contained within the Council Plan 2016-2019, relevant to the work of the 
Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, which enabled members 
to refresh the Committee Work Programme to reflect the four objectives and actions within 
the Council Plan for the Council’s Altogether Healthier priority theme (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Principal Scrutiny Officer presented the report and drew members’ attention to the 
current work programme of the Committee and the cross cutting areas covered across the 
Children and Young People and Safer and Stronger Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees.  Members were advised that the work programme for 2016-17 would be 
brought back to the Committee in June further to any discussions and feedback from this 
meeting.

Members commented that it would be useful to add GP funding and health checks to the 
programme bearing in mind that timescales and statutory duties also need to be factored 
in.  Cllr Temple suggested the inclusion of a piece of work on the increasing rate of 
suicide in the County and it was suggested that this may be best undertaken by a small 
working group.  The Head of Planning and Service Strategy agreed that it would be timely 
to undertake some work on this issue, linking with the wider mental health issues.  The 
Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer pointed out that the Children and Young Peoples 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee have carried out some work on self-harm in children, 
adding that duplication of work should be avoided. 

Resolved:

1. That the information contained in the Altogether Healthier priority theme of 
the Council Plan 2016-2019, be noted.

2. That the comments from the Committee be reflected within the refresh of the 
Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee work 
programme for 2016-2017.

3. That at its meeting on 30 June 2016, the Adults, Wellbeing and Health 
Committee receives a further report detailing the Committee’s work 
programme for 2016-2017.

11 Any other business 

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer reported upon proposals by North Tees and 
Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust to close their Assisted Reproductive Unit facility at 
University Hospital Hartlepool.

Hartlepool Borough Council’s Audit and Governance Committee had met to consider the 
proposals and requested the Trust to engage in meaningful consultation in respect of the 
proposals. 



The Trust subsequently has requested the constitution of a Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee consisting of representatives of the Health Scrutiny Committees of Hartlepool 
Borough Council, Stockton on Tees Borough Council and Durham County Council to 
consider this matter.  

On investigation, it was found that the closure would affect only a very small number of 
County Durham residents and these services were available within County Durham and 
Darlington NHS Foundation Trust and, as such, it was not considered to be a significant 
development or substantial variation of health service for County Durham under the terms 
of the Health and Social Care 2012 Act. 

Accordingly, the Chair of the Adults Wellbeing and Health OSC had written to the Chair of 
Hartlepool Borough Council’s Audit and Governance Committee with copies sent to North 
Tees and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust and their legal representatives stating that in 
view of the above, the Committee would decline the opportunity to participate in any joint 
Health Scrutiny Committee.

The Principal Overview and Scrutiny Officer reported that an application by Hartlepool 
Borough Council for Judicial Review of the Trust’s original decision to close the ARU had 
been considered by the High Court and a consent order granted which stated that formal 
consultation upon the future of the ARU at University Hospital of Hartlepool be undertaken 
either individually with Hartlepool Borough Council or via a joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee consisting of Hartlepool Borough Council, Stockton on Tees Borough Council 
and Durham County Council.

In view of the aforementioned judgement, Hartlepool Borough Council and North Tees 
and Hartlepool NHS Foundation Trust had sought clarification on Durham County 
Council’s position on this matter.  The Chair sought endorsement of the Committee’s 
previously declared position that in view of the fact that the closure would affect only a 
very small number of County Durham residents and these services were available within 
County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust, it was not considered to be a 
significant development or substantial variation of health service for County Durham under 
the terms of the Health and Social Care 2012 Act and the Committee would decline the 
opportunity to participate in any joint Health Scrutiny Committee arrangements on this 
matter.

Resolved:

1. The Committee endorsed the actions of the Chairman and confirmed its 
previously declared position. 


